Valuable Manuscripts and Printed Books

Christie´s London, King Street, United Kingdom, 2 June 2010

THE BOOK OF JOHN MANDEVILLE, or, Sir John Mandeville's Travels, in Middle English, ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT ON VELLUM. [?London, c.1440].
220 x 145 mm. Catchwords on final versos, original text, 31-32 lines of cursive anglicana written in brown ink, contemporary sidenotes and nota marks in red in the first four leaves, later sidenotes and nota marks in various hands from f.34v to end, opening illuminated initial with ivy-leaf sprays into margins and 17 blue initials with extensive red penwork flourishing, three contemporary or near contemporary marginal drawings, one with colour wash, marginal annotations in several hands of the 15th to 17th centurie. 

Lot 206 sold for 289,250 GBP, estimate: 150,000 - 200,000 GBP. 
THE 'LOST' MANUSCRIPT OF THE MOST POPULAR MEDIEVAL TRAVEL BOOK. 
The Book of John Mandeville, in Middle English ff.1-65; Biblical quotations in Middle English, a near contemporary addition, ff.65v-66v apparently defective at end.
Purporting to be the account by a knight from St Albans of his journey to the Holy Land and beyond, The Book of John Mandeville, or the Travels of Sir John Mandeville as it was later known, was originally written in French in the middle of the 14th century. The immediacy of its style and the colourful and exotic information it offered led to a speedy, widespread and enduring popularity: within fifty years The Book was circulating on both sides of the Channel and was known in eight languages. Its appeal persisted -- it was consulted by Columbus and Raleigh, and Dr Johnson praised it for its 'force of thought and beauty of expression': T. Kohanski & C.D. Benson, The Book of John Mandeville, 2007.
The Book was, in fact, a compilation made from multiple sources -- around 30 have been identified -- of which the principal are William of Bodensee's Liber de quibusdam ultramarinis partibus of 1336 and Oderic of Pordenone's Relatio of 1330: the first a narrative of the author's pilgrimage to Egypt and the Holy Land, and the second an account of the wonders seen during the friar's decade-long mission to India and China. Both of these works were translated into French in 1351 by Jean le Long of Ypres, monk of St Bertin at Saint Omer, and these were the versions drawn upon for The Book: I.M. Higgins, Writing East: the 'Travels' of Sir John Mandeville, 1997. Higgins characterises The Book as a 'compelling account of matters pious and profane, historical and scientific, mundane and marvellous'.
The earliest version of Mandeville's Travels to circulate in England was written in Anglo-French. Its first translation into Middle English appears to have been made from a copy that was lacking the second gathering containing part of the description of Egypt. This Middle English version, often referred to as the 'Defective Version' because of the missing section, became the dominant form of the Travels in England: The Defective Version of Mandeville's Travels, ed. M.C. Seymour, The Early English Text Society, 2002. This 'Defective Version' has been deemed worthy of 'a place with the English poetic masterpieces that were soon to follow ... especially The Canterbury Tales and Piers Plowman' (Kohanski and Benson, 2007). It was the basis for the first printed text of The Book in English (published by Richard Pynson in 1496: ed. T. Kohanski, 2001), and of every other English edition until 1725.
The present manuscript belongs to this Middle English version and the continued interest that this copy held for readers is shown by marginal annotations in hands of the 15th to 17th centuries. These range from simple side notes and manicula to small drawings illustrating something mentioned in the text: a chalice with a serpent in coloured wash to accompany the mention of John the Evangelist on f.7; a pendrawn dragon's head to accompany the mention of Ypocras's daughter in the shape of a dragon on the Isle of Lango (Cos) on f.7v; a bull's head in pen and wash to accompany mention of the ox worshipped in Polombe (Quilon) on the Malabar coast on f.36v.
Seymour lists 33 surviving manuscripts of the 'Defective Version', including the present manuscript. He knew it only from the 1945 catalogue entry and could offer no further analysis than the likelihood that it belonged to one of his subgroups 3, 4 or 5. The 'Egypt gap' is found here on f.11 but there is no precise correspondence with any of Seymour's subdivisions within the 'Defective Version': the date of composition given on f.2 is 1300, as 'subgroups' 3, 4 or 5, but unlike them the text preserves both the Hebrew (f.24) and Saracen (f.31v) alphabets, albeit corrupted. This manuscript provides an exceptional opportunity for new research into the transmission of the Middle English text.
MORAL AND THEOLOGICAL TREATISES written by the one-eyed scribe PETER MEGHEN for CHRISTOPHER URSWICK, Almoner to Henry VII, in Latin, ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT ON VELLUM. [probably London] 1502.
215 x 135 mm. COMPLETE, catchwords in inner margin, HISTORIATED INITIAL AND FULL-PAGE BORDER on opening folio, SEVEN LARGE AND 22 SMALL ILLUMINATED INITIALS. Lot 209 sold for 121,250 GBP, estimate: 25,000 - 35,000 GBP. 
BRAUN, Georg (1541-1622) and HOGENBERG, Franz (c.1538-1590). Civitates orbis terrarum. Cologne: P. von Brachel, 1618-1625. 

6 volumes in 2, 415 x 280 mm. Latin text. 6 engraved allegorical titles, 315 double-page plates (of 363), ALL COLOURED BY AN EARLY HAND. 

Lot 240 sold for 97,250 GBP, estimate: 20,000 - 30,000 GBP. 
